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North America: 
CanFax recently issues 
Canada’s current cattle on feed 
statistics for terminal feedlots 
with 1,000 or more head in the 
provinces of Alberta and 
Saskatchewan.  According to 
the data, the number of cattle 
on feed in Canada on January 
1, 2017 equaled 858,129 head.  
This was down 8.5 percent from 
one year ago and was down 

10.5 percent from the five year average.  Cattle placed on feed during December totaled 
93,999 head, which was 6.0 percent more than one year ago and was 3.4 percent more 
than the five year average.  The number of steers placed on feed totaled 58,628 head, 
which accounted for 62.4 percent of the total.  Heifers placed on feed total 35,371 head.  
More specifically, placements of feeder cattle weighing less than 600 pounds were up 
39.9 percent over a year ago, amounting to 23,154 head.  Placements weighing 600 to 
699 pounds equaled 28,229 head, which was 8.0 percent more than last year.  
Placements of feeder cattle weighing 700 to 799 pounds totaled 13,672 head, 26.4 
percent lower than last year.  Finally, placements of feeder cattle weighing more than 
800 pounds were up 5.7 percent over a year ago, totaling 28,944 head.  Meanwhile, 
during December, Canada’s fed cattle marketings fell 8.0 percent from one year ago to 
99,279 head.  Also, this was 7.2 percent lower than the five year average.  To obtain the 
complete report, go to the CanFax website at http://www.canfax.ca/. 
 
On January 19, the USDA 
National Agricultural 
Statistics Service (NASS) 
released its Livestock 
Slaughter report.  According 
to the data, U.S. cattle 
slaughter during the final 
quarter of 2016 equaled 7.80 

million head.  This was up 2.7 percent over the previous quarter and 
was up 9.2 percent over a year ago.  During the fourth quarter of 
2016, U.S. beef production totaled 6.62 billion pounds.  This was 5.1 
percent more than the previous quarter and was 9.4 percent more 
than a year ago.  The average live cattle weight at the end of 
December equaled 1,381 pounds, seven pounds less than a year 
ago.  During 2016, U.S. cattle slaughter totaled 29.97 million head, 
5.9 percent higher than 2015.  Total U.S. beef production during 
2016 equaled 24.90 billion pounds, 6.3 percent higher than a year 
ago.  During the fourth quarter, U.S. hog slaughter totaled 31.31 
million head.  This was 9.2 percent more than the previous quarter 
and was 3.8 percent more than a year ago.  Fourth quarter pork 
production increased 11.4 percent over the previous quarter to 6.65 
billion pounds.  Also, this was 3.4 percent higher than a year ago.  
Live hog weights at the end of December averaged 283 pounds, two pounds less than a year ago.  During 2016, U.S. hog 
slaughter equaled 116.94 million head, 2.0 percent higher than 2015.  Pork production during 2016 was 1.5 percent more than 
2015, totaling 24.74 billion pounds.  During the final quarter of 2016, U.S. sheep and lamb slaughter totaled 511.5 thousand 
head, which was 3.7 percent above the previous quarter and was a little above a year ago.  Lamb and mutton production during 
the fourth quarter equaled 36.9 million pounds.  This was 11.8 percent higher than the previous quarter and was 5.4 percent 
higher than a year ago.  During 2016, U.S. total sheep and lamb slaughter equaled 2.01 million head, slightly higher than 2015.  
Total lamb and mutton production during 2016 was slightly higher than 2015, totaling 140.9 million pounds.  U.S. total goat 
slaughter during the final quarter of 2016 equaled 121.8 thousand head, which was 3.6 percent more than the previous quarter 
and was 6.5 percent more than a year ago.  Total goat slaughter during 2016 equaled 448.5 thousand head, 1.6 percent above 
2015.  The complete monthly report can be found on the NASS website at http://www.nass.usda.gov/. 
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Canadian Cattle On Feed

in Alberta & Saskatchewan Feedlots

On Feed January 1, 2017

On Feed December 1, 2016

Placed on Feed During December

Fed Cattle Marketed During December

Other Disappearances During December

Thousand Qtr 4 YTD YTD Percent

Head 2016 2016 2015 Change

Cattle 7,797 29,971 28,296 5.9%

Calves 142 475 446 6.6%

Hogs 31,306 116,944 114,616 2.0%

Sheep & Lambs 512 2,007 1,998 0.4%

Goats 122 449 441 1.6%

Million Qtr 4 YTD YTD Percent

Pounds 2016 2016 2015 Change

Beef 6,623 24,895 23,420 6.3%

Veal 20 75 81 -7.5%

Pork 6,647 24,737 24,367 1.5%

Lamb & Mutton 37 141 140 0.7%

Source:  USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service Source:  USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service

U.S. Federally Inspected Quarterly Livestock Slaughter

From October 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

U.S. Federally Inspected Quarterly Red Meat Production

From October 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

http://www.canfax.ca/
http://www.nass.usda.gov/
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On January 24, USDA NASS released its monthly Cold Storage report.  According to the report, as of December 31, 2016, beef 
in U.S. cold storage facilities equaled 567.0 million pounds, which was the largest volume for the month of December since 
1915.  This was 10.6 percent more than last year and was 25.9 percent more than the five year average.  More specifically, 
boneless beef in cold storage totaled 525.9 million pounds, which was 11.0 percent higher than a year ago.  Beef cuts in cold 
storage equaled 41.1 million pounds, 6.5 percent above last year.  Meanwhile, at the end of December, 477.2 million pounds of 
pork was in U.S. cold storage.  This was down 12.6 percent from a year ago and was down 7.2 percent from the five year 
average.  Specifically, hams in storage totaled 69.7 million pounds, 2.8 percent more than a year ago.  The volume of pork 
bellies in cold storage totaled 17.8 million pounds, which was down 66.7 percent from last year.  The volume of loins in storage 
decreased 15.3 percent from a year ago to 39.1 million pounds.  Pork ribs in storage totaled 115.9 million pounds, 14.0 percent 
lower than last year.  Pork butts in cold storage totaled 18.9 million pounds, which was 25.6 percent more than a year ago.  The 
volume of pork trimmings in storage declined 20.3 percent from a year ago to 34.0 million pounds.  The volume of veal in U.S. 
cold storage was up 139.9 percent over last year, amounting to 15.0 million pounds.  Lamb and mutton in cold storage totaled 
26.0 million pounds, which was 37.4 percent lower than a year ago.  To obtain the entire report, go to the NASS website at 
http://www.nass.usda.gov/. 

 
 

On January 27, the USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service 
(NASS) published its monthly Cattle on Feed report.  According to the 
data, the number of cattle and calves on feed for the U.S. slaughter 
market for feedlots with a capacity of 1,000 or more head totaled 10.61 
million head on January 1, 2017.  This was slightly higher than one year 
ago but was slightly lower than two years ago.  During December, 1.80 
million head of cattle were placed on feed, which was up 17.6 percent 
over one year ago and was up 16.8 percent over two years ago.  Steer 
and steer calves on feed totaled 7.02 million head, which was down 2.0 

percent from a year ago and accounted for 66.2 percent of the total.  Heifers and heifer calves on feed totaled 3.58 million head, 
5.0 percent more than a year ago.  More specifically, placements of feeder cattle weighing less than 600 pounds equaled 
435,000 head, 16.0 percent higher than last year.  Placements weighing 600 to 699 pounds were up 26.8 percent over a year 
ago, totaling 450,000 head.  Placements weighing 700 to 799 pounds totaled 450,000 head, which was 26.1 percent more than 
last year.  Finally, placements of feeder cattle weighing more than 800 pounds equaled 460,000 head, which was 4.5 percent 
higher than a year ago.  Meanwhile, during December, fed cattle marketings equaled 1.79 million head.  This was 6.8 percent 
higher than one year ago and was 8.0 percent higher than two years ago.  The entire report is available on the NASS website at 
http://www.nass.usda.gov/. 
 
On January 31, the USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS) 
published its Cattle report.  According to the data, the number of cattle and 
calves in the U.S. on January 1, 2017 equaled 93.59 million head.  This 
was 1.8 percent more than a year ago.  Cows and heifers that have calved 
equaled 40.56 million head, which was up 2.7 percent over a year ago.  Of 
the total cows and heifers, the number of beef cows totaled 31.21 million 
head, which was 3.5 percent more than a year ago.  Heifers weighing more 
than 500 pounds equaled 20.05 million head.  This was a little higher than 
the last year.  More specifically, the number of heifers for beef cow 
replacements was up 1.2 percent over last year, totaling 6.42 million head.  
The number of steers weighing more than 500 pounds equaled 16.35 
million head, slightly more than a year ago.  The inventory of calves 
weighing less than 500 pounds was up 2.2 percent over last year, amounting to 14.39 million head.  The number of cattle and 
calves on feed for slaughter in all feedlots on January 1 equaled 13.07 million head, which was a little lower than a year ago.  
During 2016, the calf crop totaled 35.08 million head, 2.9 percent more than 2015.  The state with the largest concentration of 
cattle was Texas with 13.1 percent of the total inventory, or 12.30 million head.  This was 4.2 percent higher than a year ago.  To 
obtain the entire report, visit the NASS website at http://www.nass.usda.gov/. 
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Total Pork in U.S. Cold Storage

2015 2016 5 year avg

1,000 Head

10,652         

Placed on Feed During December 1,795           

Fed Cattle Marketed During December 1,787           

Other Disappearance During December 55                

On Feed January 1, 2017 10,605         

Source:  USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service

1,000 + Capacity Feedlots

U.S. Cattle on Feed

On Feed December 1, 2016

(1,000 Head) 2017 2016 Change

Total Cattle & Calves 93,585 91,918 1.8%

Cows & Heifers (have calved)40,559 39,476 2.7%

Heifers, 500 lbs & over 20,052 19,907 0.7%

Steers, 500 lbs & over 16,354 16,315 0.2%

Bulls, 500 lbs & over 2,234 2,142 4.3%

Calves, under 500 lbs 14,386 14,077 2.2%

Cattle on Feed 13,067 13,157 -0.7%

U.S. Cattle Inventory

As of January 1, 2017

Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service

http://www.nass.usda.gov/
http://www.nass.usda.gov/
http://www.nass.usda.gov/
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Also, on January 31, USDA NASS released its Sheep and Goats report.  
According to the numbers, the sheep and lamb inventory in the U.S. on 
January 1, 2017 totaled 5.20 million head.  This was down 1.9 percent 
from last year.  The number of breeding sheep decreased 2.3 percent 
from 2016 to 3.86 million head.  Replacement lambs under one year of 
age equaled 650,000 head, 2.3 percent less than a year ago.  The 
number of ewes, one year and older, fell 2.3 percent from last year to 
3.04 million head.  Market sheep and lambs totaled 1.35 million head, 
slightly less than 2016.  Market lambs weighing less than 65 pounds 
equaled 345,000 head, which was 3.9 percent more than a year ago.  
Market lambs weighing 65 to 84 pounds totaled 180,000 head, which 
was unchanged from last year.  Market lambs weighing 85 to 105 
pounds were up 11.7 percent over a year ago, amounting to 295,000 head.  Market lambs weighing more than 105 pounds 
equaled 450,000 head, 10.7 percent lower than a year ago.  During 2016, the U.S. lamb crop equaled 3.25 million head, which 
was nearly 1.0 percent lower than 2015.  Texas had the largest concentration of sheep with 700,000 head, which was 3.4 
percent less than a year ago.  This accounted for 13.5 percent of the total U.S. inventory.  Shorn wool production in the U.S. 
during 2016 equaled 25.74 million pounds, which was 4.7 percent lower than 2015.  The price per pound for wool was $1.45, 
unchanged from 2015.  In the meantime, on January 1, 2017, the U.S. total goat inventory equaled 2.64 million head.  This was 
up slightly over 2016.  The breeding goat inventory was a little higher than a year ago, amounting to 2.17 million head.  During 
2016, the U.S. kid crop equaled 1.64 million head, slightly above 2015.  To view the complete report, go to the NASS website at 
http://www.nass.usda.gov/. 

 
Pacific Rim: 

The Korea International Trade Association (KITA) recently published South 
Korea’s beef and pork import data for December 2016 and for the year 
end.  According to the figures, during December, South Korea imported 
19,496 MT of beef.  This was 26.9 percent lower than November but was 
5.3 percent higher than December 2015.  More specifically, during 
December, imports of frozen beef totaled 14,571 MT, which accounted for 
74.7 percent of the total.  Imports of fresh, chilled beef totaled 4,927 MT.  
For 2016, Australia’s share of fresh, chilled beef imports was 58.8 percent.  
During December, South Korea’s beef imports from Australia equaled 
6,613 MT.  This was down 35.9 percent from the previous month and was 
down 30.1 percent from December 2015.  During 2016, South Korea’s total 
beef imports from Australia were 7.3 percent above 2015, amounting to 
179,717 MT.  Australia was the main supplier of beef to South Korea with 
49.1 percent of the total imports.  Beef imports from the U.S. during 
December fell 23.1 percent from the previous month to 10,702 MT.  
However, this was 37.6 percent more than December 2015.  Total beef 
imports from the U.S. during 2016 equaled 156,078 MT, which was 46.6 
percent more than 2015.  The U.S. was the second leading provider of 
beef to South Korea with 42.6 percent of the total imports.  During 2016, 
South Korea imported 22,509 MT of beef from New Zealand, which was 
23.7 percent higher than 2015.  Overall, South Korea’s total beef imports 
during 2016 equaled 366,390 MT, which was 24.0 percent more than 2015.  
Meanwhile, during December, South Korea imported 43,798 MT of pork.  
This was 6.9 percent more than the previous month and was 44.3 percent 

more than December 2015.  During December, pork imports from the U.S. rose 17.8 percent over November to 13,124 MT.  
Also, this was up 105.2 percent over December 2015.  During 2016, South Korea imported 137,218 MT of pork from the U.S., 
which was 1.2 percent above a year ago.   The U.S. was the largest pork import market for South Korea with 29.5 percent of the 
total.  During December, South Korea imported 8,802 MT of pork from Germany.  This was 1.0 percent higher than the previous 
month and was 37.3 percent higher than December 2015.  Pork imports from Germany during 2016 were 7.3 percent greater 
than 2015, amounting to 86,744 MT.  During 2016, South Korea imported 71,612 MT of beef from Spain, which was 13.8 
percent higher than 2015.  Overall, during 2016, South Korea’s total pork imports equaled 464,920 MT, which was 2.5 percent 
above 2015.  Additional data can be found on the KITA website at http://www.kita.org/. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1,000 Head) 2017 2016 Change

All Sheep & Lambs 5,200 5,300 -1.9%

Breeding Sheep & Lambs 3,855 3,945 -2.3%

       Replacement Lambs 650 665 -2.3%

       Ewes 3,035 3,105 -2.3%

       Rams 170 175 -2.9%

Market Sheep & Lambs 1,345 1,355 -0.7%

U.S. Sheep and Lamb Inventory

As of January 1, 2017

Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service

Dec YTD YTD Percent

(Metric Tons) 2016 2016 2015 Change

U.S. 10,702 156,078 106,494 46.6%

Australia 6,613 179,717 167,544 7.3%

New Zealand 1,478 22,509 18,198 23.7%

Total Beef 19,496 366,390 295,370 24.0%

Dec YTD YTD Percent

(Metric Tons) 2016 2016 2015 Change

U.S. 13,124 137,218 135,619 1.2%

Canada 2,462 35,237 41,082 -14.2%

Germany 8,802 86,744 80,816 7.3%

Chile 2,645 32,979 31,560 4.5%

Spain 6,625 71,612 62,936 13.8%

Denmark 1,414 14,355 17,405 -17.5%

Total Pork 43,798 464,920 453,372 2.5%

Source:  Korea International Trade Association Source:  Korea International Trade Association

South Korea Red Meat Imports

Beef Imports for December 2016

Pork Imports for December 2016

http://www.nass.usda.gov/
http://www.kita.org/
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Oceania: 
Recently, the Economic Service of Beef + Lamb New Zealand (B+LNZ) 
recently published New Zealand’s red meat export statistics for 
December 2016 and for the year end.  According to the data, New 
Zealand exported 29,188 MT of beef, which was 45.5 percent higher than 
the previous month but was 18.8 percent lower than December 2015.  
During December, New Zealand exported 13,150 MT of beef to the U.S.  
This was up 63.3 percent over November but was down 25.0 percent 
from December 2015.  During 2016, beef exports to the U.S. equaled 
187,362 MT, which was 13.3 percent lower than the previous year.  The 
U.S. was the primary beef export market for New Zealand with 49.8 
percent of the total.  New Zealand’s beef exports to China during 

December rose 103.3 percent over the previous month to 5,968 MT.  However, this was 11.2 percent less than December 2015.  
During 2016, beef exports to China were 8.3 percent below a year ago, amounting to 59,784 MT.  China was the second largest 
beef export market for New Zealand, with 15.9 percent of the total.  During December, New Zealand exported 1,804 MT of beef 
to Taiwan.  This was up 37.4 percent over the previous month but was down 16.4 percent from last year.  During 2016, beef 
exports to Taiwan totaled 25,683 MT, which was 12.8 percent higher than last year.  Overall, during 2016, New Zealand’s beef 
exports totaled 376,204 MT, which was 8.6 percent below the corresponding period a year ago. 
 
During December, New Zealand’s lamb exports totaled 18,813 MT.  This 
was up slightly over the previous month but was down 30.1 percent from 
December 2015.  New Zealand’s lamb export to the EU during December 
rose 23.5 percent over the previous month to 7,617 MT.  However, this 
was 35.0 percent lower than December 2015.  During 2016, lamb exports 
to the EU amounted to 117,013 MT, which was 10.9 percent less than a 
year ago.  The EU was the primary lamb export market for New Zealand 
with 41.3 percent of the total.  During December, New Zealand exported 
4,962 MT of lamb to China.  This was 14.7 percent lower than the 
previous month and was 46.9 percent lower than December 2015.  During 
2016, lamb exports to China were 29.1 percent higher than last year, 
amounting to 82,428 MT.  Lamb exports to the Middle East during 
December rose 22.5 percent over November to 2,443 MT.  Also, this was up 76.9 percent over last year.  During 2016, lamb 
exports to the Middle East totaled 22,327 MT, which was 7.9 percent higher than last year.  Overall, New Zealand’s 2016 lamb 
exports equaled 283,157 MT, which was 7.3 percent below a year ago.  Meanwhile, during December, New Zealand exported 
10,893 MT of mutton.  This was 272.5 percent more than the previous month but was 9.0 percent less than last year.  Overall, 
New Zealand’s 2016 mutton exports totaled 77,244 MT, 11.3 percent lower than the same period a year ago.  To obtain the 
complete report, visit the B+LNZ website at http://www.beeflambnz.com/. 

 
South America: 

Recently, Argentina’s National Service of Agriculture Food, Health and Quality 
(SENASA) published Argentina’s fourth quarter beef export statistics.  The numbers 
include fresh beef, offals, processed beef and Hilton cuts.  During the fourth quarter 
of 2016, Argentina exported 67,993 MT of beef.  This was up 5.8 percent over the 
previous quarter and was up 24.7 percent over a year ago.  Beef exports to China 
during the final quarter of 2016 equaled 16,736 MT, which was 12.6 percent higher 
than the previous quarter and was 72.9 percent higher than a year ago.  During 2016, 
Argentina exported 54,067 MT of beef to China.  This was 29.8 percent greater than 
2015.  China was the largest beef export market for Argentina with 21.4 percent of 
the total.  Argentina’s beef exports to Russia during the last quarter of 2016 equaled 
9,790 MT.  This was 11.9 percent less than the previous quarter and was 13.8 
percent less than a year ago.  During 2016, beef exports to Russia totaled 40,390 
MT, 25.2 percent below 2015.  This accounted for 16.0 percent of Argentina’s total 
exports.  During the fourth quarter, Argentina’s beef exports to Hong Kong rose 15.3 

percent over the previous quarter to 8,963 MT.  However, this was down nearly 1.0 percent from a year ago.  During 2016, 
Argentina’s beef exports to Hong Kong totaled 34,472 MT, which was 15.4 percent more than 2015.  This comprised 13.7 
percent of the total.  During the fourth quarter, Argentina exported 8,124 MT of beef to Chile.  This was 17.7 percent more than 
the previous quarter and was 125.4 percent more than a year ago.  Total beef exports to Chile during 2016 equaled 25,970 MT, 
21.2 percent higher than a year ago.  This comprised 10.3 percent of the total.  During 2016, Argentina’s largest market for 
exports of Hilton cuts was Germany with 62.3 percent of the total.  The primary fresh beef export market was China with 43.4 
percent of the total.  Paraguay was the main export market for Argentina’s processed beef exports with 45.4 percent of the total.  
Russia was the largest export market for offals with 33.3 percent of the total.  Overall, Argentina’s total beef exports during 2016 
were 4.3 percent above 2015, totaling 252,293 MT. 
 
The next issue will be available February 16, 2017. 

Dec YTD YTD YTD

(Metric Tons) 2016 2016 2015 Change

Total Beef* 20,098 347,056 375,867 -7.7%

United States 8,051 174,212 198,468 -12.2%

China 2,935 53,816 58,470 -8.0%

Taiwan 1,313 23,879 20,603 15.9%

Canada 1,245 15,401 16,133 -4.5%

Source: Beef+Lamb New Zealand Source: Beef+Lamb New Zealand

New Zealand's Beef Exports for December 2016

Dec YTD YTD YTD

(Metric Tons) 2016 2016 2015 Change

Total Lamb* 18,736 264,344 278,544 -5.1%

EU 6,158 109,387 119,585 -8.5%

China 1,995 19,884 27,546 -27.8%

Middle East 5,817 77,466 74,976 3.3%

United States 1,660 17,966 18,662 -3.7%

Total Mutton* 2,963 66,390 75,147 -11.7%

Source: Beef+Lamb New Zealand Source: Beef+Lamb New Zealand

New Zealand's Lamb & Mutton Exports for Dec 2016

Metric Tons 4th Quarter YTD

China 16,736 54,067

Russia 9,790 40,390

Hong Kong 8,963 34,472

Chile 8,124 25,970

Israel 4,648 18,569

Germany 2,213 18,301

Thailand 2,021 8,141

Netherlands 1,686 6,840

Other 3,949 13,391

Source:  Senasa

2016 Argentina Quarterly Beef Exports

Fresh, Processed, Offals, Hilton Cuts

http://www.beeflambnz.com/
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Links to Additional Sources and Other LPGMN International Reports: 

Additional Information Sources Include: 

 USDA Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News 

(LPGMN) 

 USDA Animal & Plant Health Inspection Service 

(APHIS) 

 USDA Economic Research Service (ERS) 

 USDA Foreign Agricultural Service (FAS) 

 USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service 

(NASS) 

 Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada 

 CanFax 

 Statistics Canada 

 Agriculture, Fisheries, and Forestry – Australia 

(DAFF) 

 Meat & Livestock Australia (ALFA) 

 Australian Lot Feeders’ Association (ALFA) 

 New Zealand Beef + Lamb (B+LNZ) 

 

 

 Agriculture and Livestock Industries Corporation 

(ALIC) 

 Korea International Trade Association (KITA) 

 Argentina’s Agricultural Food, Health and Quality 

(SENASA) 

 Uruguay’s National Meat Organization (INAC) 

 Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) 

 New Zealand Ministry for Primary Industries 

(MPI) 

 

Links to Other LPGMN Reports: 

Livestock, Poultry and Grain Individual International 

Reports

 

 

http://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news/livestock-poultry-grain
http://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news/livestock-poultry-grain
http://www.aphis.usda.gov/wps/portal/aphis/home/
http://www.aphis.usda.gov/wps/portal/aphis/home/
http://www.ers.usda.gov/
http://www.fas.usda.gov/
http://www.nass.usda.gov/
http://www.nass.usda.gov/
http://www.agr.gc.ca/
http://www.canfax.ca/Main.aspx
http://www.statcan.gc.ca/start-debut-eng.html
http://www.agriculture.gov.au/
http://www.agriculture.gov.au/
http://www.mla.com.au/Home
http://www.feedlots.com.au/
http://www.beeflambnz.com/
http://www.alic.go.jp/english/
http://www.alic.go.jp/english/
http://www.kita.org/
http://www.senasa.gov.ar/index.php
http://www.senasa.gov.ar/index.php
http://www.meaturuguay.com/inac/
http://www.fao.org/home/en/
https://www.mpi.govt.nz/
https://www.mpi.govt.nz/
http://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news/livestock-poultry-and-grain-international-reports
http://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news/livestock-poultry-and-grain-international-reports
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